
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  
Committee 

 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 20 December 2022 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Mandy Evans 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: P N Bentu, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, S Joy, F D O'Brien and L V Walton 
 
Watch Online:  http://bit.ly/3F8YjuX 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests   
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 2 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Recruitment and Retention. 3 - 32 
 
5   Work Plan. 33 
 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 24 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 
 
 

http://bit.ly/3F8YjuX
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Organisational Transformation 
Corporate Delivery  Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Tuesday, 22 November 2022 at 9.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P N Bentu J A Hale T J Hennegan 
M Jones F D O'Brien  
 
Officer(s)  
Geoff Bacon Head of Property Services 
Rachael Davies Head of HR & Service Centre 
Marlyn Dickson Strategic Change Programme Manager 
Samantha Woon Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): S Joy, L V Walton 

 

 
21 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillors J A Hale, M Jones and F O’Brien declared Personal Interests in Minute 
No. 23 – Agile Working. 
 

22 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate 
Development Committee held on 25 October, 2022 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

23 Agile Working. 
 
The Head of HR and Service, accompanied by the Head of Property Services, 
advised that Agile Working has been in place for some years with a combination of 
building and people related projects across some areas of the Council to test the 
effectiveness of the approach.  Government guidance to work from home where 
possible during the height of the Covid pandemic helped push the ability to work in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  Committee (22.11.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

an agile way forward considerably and many Council services have operated entirely 
remotely since that time. 
 
The future of agile working was being developed by service areas as part of their 
assessment of a post pandemic working model.  Principles adopted by Cabinet in 
October 2022 will guide services in determining the most appropriate operating 
model, whether that be through remote working, hybrid working or from fixed 
locations. 
 
Members noted the Agile Working Policy and Homeworking Policy. 
 
The Head of HR and Service Centre detailed the rationale for supporting an agile 
working approach, including the benefits of agile working for the Council and 
employee.  Members noted building considerations, people considerations and 
future considerations. 
 
Committee questioning and discussion focussed on the following: 
 

 Arrangements for the management and wellbeing of staff working from home 
were in place and would be further strengthened by the suite of benefits arising 
from the introduction of Oracle Fusion in April 2023. 

 The availability of office space for employees choosing to work from the office.     

 There is no financial remuneration for employees working from home. 

 Auditing of accommodation and rationalising of space has been progressed and 
developed for many years. 

 Robust lease arrangements exist with other public sector organisations and there 
are no concerns in regard to the Civic Centre or any other Council building. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their informative presentation. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The report be noted. 
2) An update report be provide in February 2023. 
 

24 Work Plan. 
 
The Chair presented ‘for information’ the Organisational Transformation Corporate 
Delivery Committee Work Plan 2022-23. 
 
It was noted that Recruitment and Selection would be discussed at the meeting on 
20 December, 2022. 
 
In response to a Member question, the Chair stated that she would seek advice as to 
whether it was within the Committee’s remit to receive quarterly reports in respect of 
the Council’s estate portfolio. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.33 am 
 

Chair 

Page 2



 

 

 
Report of the Head of HR and Service Centre 

  
Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery Committee -  

  
20 December 2022 

 

Recruitment and Retention 
 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the Council’s current 
recruitment and retention strategy  

 
Report Author: Rachael Davies 

 
Finance Officer: 
 

Ben Smith 

Legal Officer:  
 

Debbie Smith 

Access to Services Officer 
 
For Information: 

Rhian Millar 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s approach toward Recruitment and Retention is detailed in the 
 Recruitment and Selection Policy which is available on Staffnet for 
 managers and employees (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 The policy covers the Council’s approach to advertising, shortlisting and 
 selection to vacancies, including when it is appropriate to assess Welsh 
 language requirements and taking positive action where tie break situations 
 occur.  
 
2. Current recruitment practice 
 
2.1 The Council’s main external webpage contains a link to ‘Jobs’ which is 
 clearly visible and easy to find.  
 
2.2 The jobs homepage lists the values, priorities and principles in order to 
 highlight the type of employee that we are looking to apply to join our 
 workforce. Separate sections are available to choose from according to the 
 area of work that applicants may be searching for – school based 
 vacancies, social care vacancies and the general vacancy list.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2.3 To support those applicants with a disability, we promote alternative 
 methods of application such as braille, larger print and audio where 
 requested and we provide a helpful ‘Tips on completing your job 
 application’ document, along with a list of some of the benefits that 
 Swansea Council employees receive. 
 
2.4 Applications are available to complete in either English or Welsh.  
 
2.5 We promote diversity and inclusion and a YouTube video link to promote 
 the work that the Equalities Scrutiny Group has done to highlight the 
 importance the Council places on equalities. The Council is a Disability 
 Confident Employer and a Stonewall Diversity Champion. 
 
2.6 The Council typically advertises on the Swansea.gov.uk website for the 
 majority of vacancies but will also use eteach for school based vacancies 
 in addition to select specialist advertising websites for niche roles. Senior 
 roles are required to be externally advertised and will therefore usually 
 feature in a well known local government publication, the Management 
 Journal in addition to the Guardian.  
 
2.7 Applications are received via the Council’s online application system with 
 exceptions made for candidates with accessibility needs. 
 
2.8 Upon the closing date being reached, managers will be sent a recruitment 
 pack from the Service Centre and are required to undertake the initial 
 shortlisting stage before providing confirmation of which applicants are to 
 be invited to interview. Shortlisting consists of a scored framework in which 
 written applications are measured against the job profile of the role the 
 candidate has applied for. 
 
2.9 The selection procedu
[...]
ut 

compromising the ability of future generations to meet their 
own needs 

Page 10



 

 
10.2 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 mandates that 

public bodies in Wales must carry out sustainable development. 
Sustainable development means the process of improving the economic, 
social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales by taking action, in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle, aimed at achieving 
the ‘well-being goals’. 

 
10.3 Our Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) process ensures we have paid due 

regard to the above. It also takes into account other key issues and 
priorities, such as poverty and social exclusion, community cohesion, 
carers, the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) 
and Welsh language.  

 
10.4 There are no integrated assessment implications associated with this 

report. There is no impact identified on people and/or communities when 
considering all the impacts identified in the screening. This is a for 
information report and does not require any decision making which could 
impact on others. 

 
11. Financial Implications 
 
11.1 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report. 
 
12. Legal Implications 
 
12.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
Background Papers:    None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 -  Recruitment and Selection Policy 
Appendix 2 –  Reward and Recognition Report, Organisational Transformation 

CDC, 25 October 2022 
Appendix 3 -     IIA 
 
 

Page 11



1 

Recruitment and Selection Policy 

Contents 

1. Introduction ............................................................................................................ 1 
2. Scope .................................................................................................................... 2 
3. Policy Statement .................................................................................................... 2 
4. Procedure o
[...]
Resources.  Please 
contact Human Resources for further information 

13. After the Interview 

13.1. All applicants should be quickly and officially informed of the outcome.  
Applicants should not be left to find out the result from other employees, the 
media or any other unofficial source. 

Appendix 1

Page 19



 

9 
 

13.2. The relevant Manager should give feedback to unsuccessful candidates where 
this is requested. 

13.3. Offers will be made conditional upon satisfactory references and other 
appropriate qualifying criteria.  

13.4. All employees new to the City and County of Swansea will complete the 
Council's and department's Induction Programme.  

14. Canvassing elected members or other employees 

14.1. Canvassing of Members of the Council, any Committee of the Council directly or 
indirectly for any appointment under the Council will disqualify the candidate for 
that appointment.  

14.2. It would be a potential breach of the Code of Conduct for a Member of the 
Council to solicit for any person any appointment within the Council.  Therefore, 
candidates should not cause embarrassment for them or elected members by 
approaching them for assistance with any job application. 

14.3. In relation to references, the Council’s Constitution is clear and states that:- 
“A Member of the Council shall be precluded from giving a written or oral 
testimonial of the candidate’s ability experience or character for submission to the 
Council with an application for appointments.” 

15. Welsh language speakers  

15.1. The Council is committed to providing equality of opportunity in all matters 
relating to recruitment, employment and training. Where the Welsh language is 
concerned: 

 All external positions will be advertised in English and Welsh. If Welsh is 
essential for the position it will be advertised in Welsh only with a line of 
explanation in English. 

 Where applicable, all accompanying literature will be bilingual or in the 
applicant’s chosen la
[...]
iate consultation mechanisms.  

18.2. Responsibility for the implementation, monitoring and development of this policy 
lies with the Head of Human Resources. Day to day operation of the policy is the 
responsibility of nominated officers who will ensure that this policy is adhered to.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Version 
Number 

Details of Change Date 

2 Paragraph 3.6 amended August 2017 
 

Appendix 1

Page 21



Appendix 2 

 

 

 
Report of the Head of HR and Service Centre  

 
Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery Committee 

 
 25 October 2022 

 

Reward and Recognition 
 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the Council’s current 
reward and recognition strategy  
 

 
Report Author: Rachael Davies 

 
Finance Officer: 
 

Ben Smith 

Legal Officer:  
 

Tracey Meredith 

Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s approach toward Reward and Recognition is detailed in the 
 annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23. It is a statutory requirement as per 
 the Localism Act (2011) in which English and Welsh authorities must 
 publish a Pay Policy Statement on an annual basis, setting out their 
 approach to all aspects of pay and remuneration. Swansea Council last 
 adopted the annual pay statement in March 2022. 
 
1.2 The Pay Policy Statement covers the Council’s approach to financial 
 remuneration, market supplement, honoraria payments, the link to pay and 
 performance, exit payments, voluntary severance and pension schemes. It 
 does not cover any non-financial benefits. 
 
 
2. Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
 
2.1 Pay is the single largest influencing contributor to overall remuneration 
 packages and the Council adopts the nationally agreed pay award rates as 
 and when they are agreed between national employers and trade unions.  
 

Page 22



Appendix 2 

 

2.2 The National Joint Council (NJC) covers most Council employees with the 
 exception of Chief Executives, Chief Officers, teachers, Soulbury officers 
 and
[...]
aff, communities or accessibility to the built environment, e.g., new 

 construction work or adaptations to existing buildings, moving to on-line services, changing location 
 Large Scale Public Events 
 Local implementation of National Strategy/Plans/Legislation 
 Strategic directive and intent, including those developed at Regional Partnership Boards and Public Services 

 Board, which impact on a public bodies functions 
 Medium to long term plans (for example, corporate plans, development plans, service delivery and 

 improvement plans) 
 Setting objectives (for example, well-being objectives, equality objectives, Welsh language  strategy) 
 Major procurement and commissioning decisions 
 Decisions that affect the ability (including external partners) to offer Welsh  language opportunities and 

 services 
 Other  

 
(b) Please name and fully describe initiative here:  
 
To inform the Organisational Transformation CDC of the Council’s current Recruitment 
and Retention strategy. This report is for information only and informs the committee of 
the existing ways in which the Council recruits and retains the workforce, giving options 
for further exploration. 
 

 
 

Q2 What is the potential impact on the following: the impacts below could be positive 
(+) or negative (-)  

        High Impact Medium Impact Low Impact Needs further  No  
     Investigation  Impact 

     +    -     +    -               +    -    

Children/young people (0-18)           
OIder people (50+)           
Any other age group              
Future Generations (yet to be born)            
Disability            
Race (including refugees)            
Asylum seekers           
Gypsies & travellers            
Religion or (non-)belief           
Sex           
Sexual Orientation           
Gender reassignment            
Welsh Language           
Poverty/social exclusion           
Carers (inc. young carers)           
Community cohesion           
Marriage & civil partnership           
[...]
ent Screening Form  
 

3 
 

(You may need to discuss this with your Service Head or Cabinet Member to consider more widely if this 
proposal will affect certain groups/ communities more adversely because of other decisions the 
organisation is making. For example, financial impact/poverty, withdrawal of multiple services and 
whether this is disadvantaging the same groups, e.g., disabled people, older people, single parents (who 
are mainly women), etc.)   
 
There is no impact identified on people and/or communities when considering all the impacts identified in 
the screening. This is a for information report and does not require any decision making which could 
impact on others. 

 
Outcome of Screening 

 

Q9 Please describe the outcome of your screening using the headings below: 

 Summary of impacts identified and mitigation needed (Q2) 

 Summary of involvement (Q3) 

 WFG considerations (Q4) 

 Any risks identified (Q5) 

 Cumulative impact (Q7) 
 
There is no impact as a result of the screening undertaken.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (NB: This summary paragraph should be used in the  ‘Integrated Assessment Implications’ 

section of corporate report)  
   

 Full IIA to be completed  
 

 Do not complete IIA – please ensure you have provided the relevant information above to support this 
 outcome 

    
 

NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for agreement before 
obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service approval is only required via 
email. 

Screening completed by: 

Name: Rachael Davies 

Job title: Head of HR and Service Centre 

Date: 06/12/2022 
 

Approval by Head of Service: 

Name: Rachael Davies 

Position: Head of HR and Service Centre  

Date: 06/12/2022 

 
Please return the completed form to accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk 

Page 32

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk


 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery Committee  
 

Work Plan 2022-2023 
 

Date of meeting Agenda items and Format 

28 June 2022  Work Plan Discussion. 

26 July 2022  Work Programme 2022-2023. 

27 September 2022  Transformation. 

25 October 2022  Reward an & Recognition of Staff. 

22 November 2022  Agile Working. 

20 December 2022  Recruitment & Retention. 

24 January 2023  Transformation. 

28 February 2023  Agile Working (Update). 

28 March 2023   

25 April 2023   

To be Scheduled  Customer Contact Strategy. 

 Swansea as the first Human Rights City. 

 Co-production. 
 

 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Recruitment and Retention.
	04 (2 of 4) - Appendix 1
	04 (3 of 4) - Appendix 2
	04 (4 of 4) - Appendix 4

	5 Work Plan.





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Organisational Transformation 
Corporate Delivery  Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Tuesday, 20 December 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P N Bentu S Joy L V Walton 
 
Officer(s)  
Rachael Davies Head of HR & Service Centre 
Marlyn Dickson Strategic Change Programme Manager 
Nick Huffer Employment Lawyer 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): F D O'Brien 

 

 
25 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

26 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery 
Committee held on 22 November 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

27 Recruitment and Retention. 
 
Rachael Davies, Head of HR and Service Centre presented a ‘for information’ report 
which informed the Committee of the Council’s current recruitment and retention 
strategy. 
 
It was outlined that the Council’s approach toward Recruitment and Retention was 
detailed in the Recruitment and Selection Policy, attached at Appendix 1, which was 
available on Staffnet for managers and employees.  The Reward and Recognition 
Report, presented to the Committee in October 2022, was provided at Appendix B. 
 
The report detailed the current recruitment practice, retention practice, Workforce 
Strategy 2022-2027, including the Action Plan, and future considerations.  The 



Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  Committee (20.12.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

Officer highlighted a number of the current practice, recruitment issues being faced 
by the Council and future considerations within the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: - 
 

 The positive results / actions in respect of staff retention. 

 The importance of retaining current staff for their skills / knowledge. 

 Catering for staff / potential employees who do not have access to a computer / 
online services, the alternative methods available and the Council being mindful 
of the different skills sets available within and external to the Authority. 

 The Digital Strategy and upskilling the workforce. 

 Sharing job advertisements more widely than the Council website to increase 
accessibility for applicants, how the Council would be reviewing the effectiveness 
of the website and investigating other options available, e.g. posting 
advertisements on community groups Facebook page. 

 Whilst the Council is a disability friendly employer, some of its buildings, e.g. the 
Guildhall are not disability friendly and the hope that the new Council buildings in 
the City Centre would be far more accessible. 

 Feedback from the local community that the Council is generally not a race 
friendly organisation, ethnic minorities being excluded from the recruitment 
process and the details included in the Workforce Strategy on equality, diversity 
and inclusion, particularly the objectives of the Council and specific actions in 
relation to equality and diversity. 

 Current vacancies within the Council and the difficulty in establishing an exact 
figure which fluctuates on a daily basis. 

 Current recruitment being placed on hold due to the present financial situation 
and the number of current vacancies being predominantly Social Services front-
line jobs. 

 Using ‘a day in the life’ for current employees who had aspirations to change role 
within the Council, which has been successful in other organisations and how it 
would be reviewed as part of the wider Organisational Development 
transformation review. 

 The active redeployment list run by the Authority and the number of successfully 
redeployed staff within the Council. 

 Ratio of applications through the medium of Welsh, which the officer would 
clarify. 

 Agency staff – the number employed by the Authority and the details highlighted 
in a recent report to the Governance & Audit Committee, which the officer would 
circulate to the Committee. 

 Apprenticeships – the opportunity for people of all ages to take up roles across 
the Authority, the opportunity for the Council to develop its own apprentice 
service, how the Council is looking to develop different entry points for young 
people and existing staff. 

 
The Chair thanked the Head of HR and Service Centre for a comprehensive report. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  Committee (20.12.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

28 Work Plan. 
 
The Chair presented ‘for information’ the Organisational Transformation Corporate 
Delivery Committee Work Plan 2022-23. 
 
The topics for discussion at the following meetings were noted: - 
 

 Transformation - 24 January 2023 

 Agile Working Update – 28 February 2023 

 Customer Contact Strategy – 28 March 2023 
 
The Chair and Officers would discuss the options available for the Work Plan and 
would report to the next scheduled meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.39 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


